

No. 10-1491

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ESTHER KIOBEL, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF HER
LATE HUSBAND, DR. BARINEM KIOBEL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CLEARING HOUSE
ASSOCIATION L.L.C. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
MARC R. COHEN
ALEX C. LAKATOS
CARL J. SUMMERS
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
<i>SOSA</i> BARS RECOGNITION OF AIDING- AND-ABETTING ACTIONS UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE.....	6
A. Secondary Liability Claims Are The Principal Source Of Abusive Litigation Under The ATS.....	6
1. The indeterminate nature of aiding- and-abetting liability allows plaintiffs to premise multi-billion dollar claims on normal business activities, particularly those of financial services firms.	9
2. The particular characteristics of Alien Tort Statute litigation enable plaintiffs to force settlements in meritless cases.....	14
3. Aiding-and-abetting claims discourage corporations from doing business in developing countries, contrary to settled U.S. government policy.....	21
4. Permitting secondary liability will undermine U.S. foreign policy.	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. The Court Should Hold That Secondary-Liability Claims Are Not Permitted Under The Alien Tort Statute.....	25
1. International sources have recognized a norm prohibiting aiding and abetting only in the context of criminal war crimes tribunals.	27
2. The adverse practical consequences preclude recognition of new, common-law aiding-and-abetting claims.....	30
C. Alternatively, The Court Should Hold That An Aiding-And-Abetting Claim Requires Proof Of A Purpose To Bring About The Underlying Violation Of International Law And Substantial Assistance Toward That End.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abagninin v. AMVAC Chem. Corp.</i> , 545 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>Ali Shafi v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 642 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Am. Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , 553 U.S. 1028 (2008)	8
<i>Arias v. DynCorp.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2007)	12
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011).....	26,32,33
<i>Baloco v. Drummond Co.</i> , 640 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Bauman v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 644 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	8
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 621 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14, 20
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	7,8
<i>In re Chiquita Brands Int’l Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-80954 (S.D. Fla.)	12
<i>Chowdhury v. WorldTel Bangladesh Holding, Ltd.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 375 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	14
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Daobin v. Cisco Systems, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-01538 (D. Md.)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Doe v. Cisco Systems, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-2449 (N.D. Cal.).....	12, 18
<i>Doe I v. Nestle, S.A.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	11,12,16
<i>Doe VIII v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12, 25, 31
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002).	19,20
<i>Estate of Rodriquez v. Drummond Co.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (N.D. Ala. 2003).....	15
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Natural Rubber Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Jama v. Esmor Correctional Services, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 724337 (D.N.J. Mar. 17, 2008).....	15
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat’l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Licea v. Curacao Drydock Co.</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 1299 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	12
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 353 F. Supp. 2d 327 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	12
<i>Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum</i> , 564 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>The Nürnberg Trial</i> , 6 F.R.D. 69 (1946)	28
<i>Obe v. Royal Dutch Shell PLC</i> , No. 2:11-cv-14572 (E.D. Mich.).....	12
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)	19,32,33
<i>Prosecutor v. Blagojevic</i> , No. IT-02-60-A (ICTY May 9, 2007).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundzija</i> , 38 I.L.M. 317, 363, Case No. IT-95-17/1-T, Judgment (Trial Chamber Dec. 10, 1998).....	28, 32,35
<i>Prosecutor v. Kvočka</i> , Case No. IT-98-30/1-T, Judgment (ICTY Nov. 2, 2001).....	29
<i>Prosecutor v. Musema</i> , No. ICTR-96-13-T, Judgment (ICTR Jan. 27, 2000)	29,34
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , 36 I.L.M. 908, Case No. IT-94-1-T (ICTY May 7, 1997)	26,29,35
<i>Prosecutor v. Vasiljevic</i> , IT-98-32-A, Judgment (ICTY Feb. 25, 2004)	29
<i>Saharkhiz v. Nokia Corp. et al.</i> , No. 1:10-cv- 912 (E.D. Va.)	12
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re South African Apartheid Litig.</i> , No. 02-MD-1499 (S.D.N.Y.)	10
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners LLC v. Scientific- Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	7
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001</i> , No. 03-MD-01570 (S.D.N.Y.)	12
<i>United States v. Carl Krauch</i> , 1948, <i>Trials of War Criminals Before the Nürnberg Mili- tary Tribunals</i> , Vol. VIII, 1081	28
<i>United States of America v. Ernst von Weizsäcker</i> , 1949, <i>Trials of War Criminals Before the Nürnberg Military Tribunals</i> , Vol. XIV, 622	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
 STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	1, 25
50 U.S.C. § 1701	25
Burmese Freedom and Democracy Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-61, 117 Stat. 864 (2003)	25
Comprehensive Anti-Apartheid Act of 1986, Pub L. No. 99-440, 100 Stat. 1086 codified at 22 U.S.C. § 5001 et seq. note (1988) (re- pealed 1993)	24
S. Ct. R. 37.6	1
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Bill Baue, <i>Win or Lose in Court: Alien Tort Claims Act Pushes Corporate Respect for Human Rights</i> , Bus. Ethics, Summer 2006	17
Press Release, Campaign to Stop Killer Coke, <i>Coke Hit with New Charges of Murder, Rape, Torture</i> (Mar. 1, 2010), http://www.killercoke.org/pr100301.php	16
Chamber of Commerce Amicus Br., <i>Doe I v. Nestle, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. 10-56739 (9th Cir. Oct. 7, 2011), available at http://www.chamberlitigation.com/doe-i-et- al-v-nestle-sa-et-al	21
Chamber of Commerce Amicus Br., <i>Rio Tinto Plc. v. Sarei et al.</i> , No. 11-649 (U.S. Dec. 2011), available at: http://www.chamberlitigation.com/rio-tinto- v-sarei-et-al	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Clearing House Ass'n Amicus Br., <i>Am. Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , 553 U.S. 1028 (2008) (No. 07-919), 2008 WL 437021	22
Daniel Diskin, Note, <i>The Historical and Modern Foundations for Aiding and Abetting Liability Under the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 47 Ariz. L. Rev. 805 (2005)	16
Jonathan C. Drimmer & Sarah R. Lamoree, <i>Think Globally, Sue Locally: Trends and Out-of-Court Tactics in Transnational Tort Actions</i> , 29 Berkeley J. Int'l L. 456 (2011)	13
Jonathan Drimmer, <i>Think Globally, Sue Locally: Out-of-Court Tactics Employed by Plaintiffs, Their Lawyers, and Their Advocates in Transnational Tort Cases</i> , at 17 (U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, June 2010)	15
Exec. Order No. 12,532, 50 Fed. Reg. 36,861 (Sept. 9, 1985) (revoked 1991)	24
Kitty Felde et al., <i>The Prosecutor v. Dusko Tadic</i> , 13 Am. U. Int'l L. Rev. 1441 (1998)	28
Lisa Girion, <i>Unocal to Settle Rights Claims</i> , L.A. Times, Dec. 14, 2004, at A1	20
Kashmir Hill, <i>How similar is the lawsuit against Nokia Siemens to Wang Xiaoning v. Yahoo?</i> , Forbes.com (Aug. 20, 2010) available at: http://www.forbes.com/sites/kashmirhill/2010/08/20/how-similar-is-the-lawsuit-against-nokia-siemens-to-wang-xiaoning-v-yahoo/	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Cheryl Holzmeyer, <i>Human Rights in an Era of Neoliberal Globalization: The Alien Tort Claims Act and Grassroots Mobilization in Doe v. Unocal</i> , 43 Law & Soc’y Rev. 271 (2009).....	20
<i>State of the International Financial System: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Financial Services</i> , 110th Cong. 59 (2007).....	23
Gary C. Hufbauer & Nicholas K. Mitrokostas, <i>International Implications of the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 7 J. Int’l Econ. L. 245 (2004).....	19
Joshua Kurlantzick, <i>Taking Multi-nationals to Court: How the Alien Tort Act Promotes Human Rights</i> , World Pol’y J. 60 (Spring 2004)	16
Nat’l Sec. Council, <i>National Strategy for Combating Terrorism</i> (2003), available at https://www.cia.gov/news-information/cia-the-war-on-terrorism/Counter_Terrorism_Strategy.pdf	23
Deborah Orr, <i>Slave Chocolate?</i> , Forbes, Apr. 24, 2006, available at http:// www. forbes. com/forbes/2006/0424/096.html	17
Condoleezza Rice, U.S. Sec’y of State, Remarks at the Business Counsel (May 9, 2007), available at http://www. latradecoalition.org/files/2010/12/ SecretaryRiceRemarksattheBusiness Council.pdf	22,23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Elliott J. Schrage, <i>Judging Corporate Accountability in the Global Economy</i> , 42 Colum. J. Transnat'l L. 153 (2003).....	21
Press Release, Nokia Siemens, <i>Saharkhiz lawsuit voluntarily withdrawn by plaintiffs</i> (Nov. 11, 2010), available at http://www.nokiasiemensnetworks.com/news-events/press-room/saharkhiz-lawsuit-voluntarily-withdrawn-by-plaintiffs	18
U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, <i>OFAC Regulations for the Financial Community</i> (Oct. 15, 2010), available at http://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/Documents/facbk.pdf	24
United States Amicus Br. In Support Of Petitioners, <i>Am. Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , 553 U.S. 1028 (2008) (No. 07-919)	21
Sui-Lee Wee, <i>Insight: Cisco suits on China rights abuses to test legal reach</i> , Reuters.com (Sept. 8, 2011) available at http://www.reuters.com/article/2011/09/09/us-china-cisco-idUSTRE78809E20110909	18
World Bank, <i>Finance For Growth: Policy Choices in a Volatile World</i> (2001)	23
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, 37 I.L.M. 1002 (July 17, 1998)	33
Trial of Bruno Tesch and Two Others, 1 Law Reports of Trials of War Crim. 93 (1947) (British Military Ct., Hamburg, Mar. 1-8, 1946)	29
